The parties agree that providing part-time employees the opportunity 
to become full-time employees is a priority of this Agreement. Ac-
cordingly, the Employer commits that during the life of this Agree-
ment, it will offer part-time employees the opportunity to fill at least 
twenty-two thousand five hundred (22,500) permanent full-time job 
openings throughout its operations covered by this Agreement.

This commitment shall include the obligation to create at least sev-
enty-five hundred (7500) new full-time jobs from existing part-
time jobs during the last three years of this Agreement throughout